

No. 19-50638

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

RUBEN MOLINA-ARANDA; JOSE EDUARDO MARTINEZ-VELA; JUAN
GERARDO LOPEZ-QUESADA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

BLACK MAGIC ENTERPRISES, L.L.C., doing business as JMPAL TRUCKING;
CARMEN RAMIREZ; JESSIE RAMIREZ, III,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Western District of Texas
Case No. 7:16-cv-00376, Hon. Robert Junell

**OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
RUBEN MOLINA-ARANDA, ET AL.**

Lakshmi Ramakrishnan
TEXAS RIOGRANDE
LEGAL AID, INC.
301 South Texas Avenue
Mercedes, TX 78570

Christopher Benoit
TEXAS RIOGRANDE
LEGAL AID, INC.
1331 Texas Avenue
El Paso, TX 79901

Brian Wolfman
Counsel of Record
Bradley Girard
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6582
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

Douglas L. Stevick
TEXAS RIOGRANDE
LEGAL AID, INC.
5439 Lindenwood Avenue
St. Louis, MO 63109

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

August 31, 2019

No. 19-50638

RUBEN MOLINA-ARANDA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

BLACK MAGIC ENTERPRISES, L.L.C., d/b/a JMPAL TRUCKING, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	iii
Table of Authorities	vi
Introduction	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
Issues Presented.....	3
Statement of the Case	4
I. Legal background.....	4
A. The H-2B program	4
B. Civil RICO	5
C. Fair Labor Standards Act.....	5
II. Factual background	6
A. Defendants’ trucking business.....	7
B. Defendants’ participation in the H-2B program.....	8
C. Plaintiffs’ employment.....	9
III. Plaintiffs’ suit and the district court’s decision	12
Summary of Argument	15
Standard of Review	16
Argument.....	17
I. The amended complaint adequately pleaded a RICO claim.	17
A. The Ramirezes violated Section 1962(c) by conducting Black Magic’s affairs through a pattern of racketeering activity.	18
1. The Ramirezes ran Black Magic.....	18
2. The Ramirezes engaged in a pattern of H-2B fraud.	19
B. Plaintiffs were directly injured by the Ramirezes’ repeated fraud.....	25
1. Plaintiffs were legally entitled to the prevailing wage for heavy trucking.	26
2. Plaintiffs’ lost wages were directly related to the Ramirezes’ H- 2B fraud.	28

- II. The first amended complaint adequately pleaded FLSA minimum-wage and overtime violations. 31
 - A. Plaintiffs were covered employees under “enterprise coverage.” 32
 - B. Defendants failed to pay FLSA minimum wages and overtime..... 36
 - 1. Minimum wage 37
 - 2. Overtime..... 39
- III. The district court abused its discretion in denying plaintiffs leave to file their second amended complaint. 40
 - A. Plaintiffs’ motion to amend was timely..... 41
 - B. Plaintiffs have not had “numerous opportunities” to cure perceived deficiencies..... 42
 - C. Leave to amend would not be futile..... 43
 - 1. The second amended complaint more than adequately pleaded a RICO claim. 44
 - 2. The second amended complaint more than adequately pleaded FLSA minimum-wage and overtime violations..... 46
- IV. The state-law claims should be reinstated. 48
- Conclusion..... 48
- Certificate of Service
- Certificate of Compliance.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABC Arbitrage Pls. Grp. v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Abraham v. Singh</i> , 480 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2007)	18, 25, 43
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Plambeck</i> , 802 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2015)	21, 28, 29
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	36, 39, 40
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	30, 31
<i>Archie v. Grand Cent. P’ship</i> , 997 F. Supp. 504 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	33
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	17, 28, 34, 36
<i>Austin v. Portable Mud Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 7:15-CV-00151 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2016)	42
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	17, 39
<i>Bey v. WalkerHealthCareIT, LLC</i> , No.16-cv-1167, 2018 WL 2018104 (S.D. Ohio May 1, 2018).....	34
<i>Blundell v. Lassiter</i> , No. 17-cv-1990, 2018 WL 6738046 (N.D. Tex. May 21, 2018).....	36
<i>Brennan v. Veterans Cleaning Serv., Inc.</i> , 482 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1973)	27
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	28, 29, 30, 31

	Page(s)
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Dayco Corp.</i> , 849 F.2d 1418 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	35
<i>In re Burzynski</i> , 989 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Caro-Galvan v. Curtis Richardson, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1500 (11th Cir. 1993)	37
<i>Centeno v. Facilities Consulting Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-3696, 2015 WL 247735 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 20, 2015).....	35
<i>In re Chrysler–Dodge–Jeep Ecodiesel Mktg.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 3d 927 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	44
<i>Cicalese v. Univ. of Tex. Med. Branch</i> , 924 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>City of Clinton v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.</i> , 632 F.3d 148 (5th Cir. 2010)	43
<i>Cruz v. Wash Masters Mgmt. LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-4569, 2015 WL 13649246 (N.D. Tex. May 29, 2015)	43
<i>David v. Signal Int’l, LLC</i> , No. 08-1220, 2012 WL 10759668 (E.D. La. Jan. 4, 2012).....	21
<i>Davis v. Abington Mem. Hosp.</i> , 765 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>Donovan v. Pointon</i> , 717 F.2d 1320 (10th Cir. 1983)	33
<i>Dueling v. Devon Energy Corp.</i> , 623 F. App’x 127 (5th Cir. 2015)	42
<i>Dunlop v. Indus. Am. Corp.</i> , 516 F.2d 498 (5th Cir. 1975)	6, 33
<i>Dussouy v. Gulf Coast Inv. Corp.</i> , 660 F.2d 594 (5th Cir. 1981)	40, 41, 42

	Page(s)
<i>Ecoquij-Tzep v. Hawaiian Grill</i> , No. 3–16–cv–625, 2016 WL 3745685 (N. D. Tex. July 12, 2016)	39
<i>Ecoquij-Tzep v. Le Arlington, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-625, 2017 WL 6527317 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2017)	34, 36
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	5
<i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 434 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>overruled on other grounds by Hill v. Tangherlini</i> , 724 F.3d 965 (7th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Flores v. Act Event Servs., Inc.</i> , 55 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2014)	34, 43
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	41
<i>Gaviria v. Maldonado Bros.</i> , No. 13-cv-60321, 2013 WL 3336653 (S.D. Fla. July 2, 2013)	35
<i>Gil Ramirez Grp., LLC v. Hous. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 786 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Glover v. Quality Air Techs., Ltd.</i> , No. 13-cv-4725, 2014 WL 2883893 (N.D. Tex. June 25, 2014)	43
<i>Griggs v. Hinds Junior Coll.</i> , 563 F.2d 179 (5th Cir. 1977) (per curiam)	42
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	25
<i>Hall v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 846 F.3d 757 (4th Cir. 2017)	39
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	30, 31
<i>Hiar v. Hingston</i> , 96 F.3d 1448 (6th Cir. 1996)	42

	Page(s)
<i>Hoffman v. Cemex, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 09–3144, 2009 WL 4825224 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 8, 2009).....	39
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	18, 25, 28, 31
<i>Jacked Up, LLC v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 854 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Jacobs v. N.Y. Foundling Hosp.</i> , 577 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Heckmann Water Res. (CVR), Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2014)	32
<i>Jones v. Warren Unilube, Inc.</i> , No. 5:16-CV-264-DAE, 2016 WL 4586044 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 1, 2016)	39
<i>Kelly v. Nichamoff</i> , 868 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Kidwell v. Digital Intel. Sys., LLC</i> , No. 13-cv-4064, 2014 WL 4722706 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 22, 2014)	34
<i>Kriss v. Bayrock Grp., LLC</i> , 2016 WL 7046816 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2016).....	26
<i>Landeros v. Fu King, Inc.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 1020 (S.D. Tex. 2014)	32, 36, 43
<i>Leal v. McHugh</i> , 731 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Littell v. Hous. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 894 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 2018)	16, 17, 28
<i>Lundy v. CatholicHealth Sys. of Long Island, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>Maldonado v. New Orleans Millworks, LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-1015, 2017 WL 2472358 (E.D. La. June 8, 2017)	43

	Page(s)
<i>Malvino v. Delluniversita</i> , 840 F.3d 223 (5th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Marshall v. Brunner</i> , 668 F.2d 748 (3d Cir. 1982).....	33
<i>Mayeaux v. La. Health Serv. & Indent. Co.</i> , 376 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2004)	41
<i>Murillo v. Coryell Cty. Tradesmen, LLC</i> , No. CV 15-3641, 2017 WL 1133113 (E.D. La. Mar. 27, 2017)	37, 39
<i>Murphy v. Multi-Shot, LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-1464, 2014 WL 4471538 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 10, 2014).....	43
<i>N. Cypress Med. Ctr. Operating Co. v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2018)	16, 40, 41, 42
<i>Osias v. Marc</i> , 700 F. Supp. 842 (D. Md. 1988)	38
<i>Pedigo v. Austin Rumba, Inc.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 714 (W.D. Tex. 2010)	37
<i>Polycarpe v. E&S Landscaping Service, Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Proft v. Wilson Sys., Inc.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 946 (W.D. Tex. 2016) (Junell, J.)	42
<i>Ramos-Barrientos v. Bland</i> , 661 F.3d 587 (11th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993)	19
<i>Rodriguez v. Namkeen, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-3370, 2017 WL 2118345 (N.D. Tex. May 17, 2017).....	43
<i>Safe Streets Alliance v. Hickenlooper</i> , 859 F.3d 865 (2017).....	28

	Page(s)
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Timberline S., LLC</i> , 925 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2019)	33
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	5
<i>Shannon v. Ham</i> , 639 F. App’x 1001 (5th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Shorts v. Primeco Auto Towing, LLC</i> , No. 13-2794, 2015 WL 158876 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 12, 2015)	43
<i>Snow Ingredients, Inc. v. SnowWizard, Inc.</i> , 833 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 2016)	19, 25
<i>Soler v. G & U, Inc.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 452 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	38
<i>Sotelo v. Interior Glass Design, LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-24224, 2017 WL 7796725 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 21, 2017)	34
<i>Spates v. Off. of Att’y Gen.</i> , 485 S.W.3d 546 (Tex. Ct. App. 2016)	18
<i>St. Germain v. Howard</i> , 556 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2009)	19, 25
<i>Tel-Phonic Servs., Inc. v. TBS Int’l, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 1134 (5th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Torres v. SGE Mgmt., LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	29
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	36
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 459 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 401 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2005)	24

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Gilmore</i> , 590 F. App'x 390 (5th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 328 F. App'x 908 (5th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>United States v. Ingles</i> , 445 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2006)	20, 22
<i>United States v. Ongaga</i> , 820 F.3d 152 (5th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 239 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>United States v. Stalmaker</i> , 571 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>United States v. Tencer</i> , 107 F.3d 1120 (5th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>United States v. Valencia</i> , 600 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>United States v. Wu</i> , 419 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2005)	23
<i>United States v. Yong Ping Liu</i> , 288 F. App'x 193 (5th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Varela v. Gonzales</i> , 773 F.3d 704 (5th Cir. 2014)	43
<i>Wallace v. Andover Corp.</i> , 916 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Webb v. Havins</i> , 26 F.3d 1118 (5th Cir. 1994) (per curiam)	42
<i>Zastrow v. Hous. Auto Imports Greenway Ltd.</i> , 789 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2015)	5, 18

Page(s)

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(b)..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 1546(a)..... 22

18 U.S.C. § 1341 5, 19

18 U.S.C. § 1343 5, 19

18 U.S.C. § 1546 5, 19

18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(B) 5, 20

18 U.S.C. § 1961(5)..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 1962 17

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c).....5, 18, 19, 25

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c).....5, 17, 18, 25

18 U.S.C § 1965 2

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

28 U.S.C. § 1337 2

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)..... 48

29 U.S.C. § 203(m)(1)..... 37, 38

29 U.S.C. § 203(s)(1)(A)..... 35

29 U.S.C. § 203(s)(1)(A)(i) 32

29 U.S.C. § 203(s)(1)(A)(ii) 6, 32

29 U.S.C. § 206(a) 6

29 U.S.C. § 206(a)(1) 36

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 206(a)(1)(C).....	6, 37
29 U.S.C. § 207(a).....	6, 32
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1).....	6, 36, 39
29 U.S.C. § 211(c).....	36
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	2
Tex. Prop. Code § 92.056.....	38

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1).....	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1)(B).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	20

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(iii)(C).....	4
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(iv)(A).....	4, 21
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(iv)(B).....	4, 25
20 C.F.R. § 655.1(a).....	4
20 C.F.R. § 655.10(a).....	4, 24, 26
20 C.F.R. § 655.10(b)(2).....	4, 26, 29
20 C.F.R. § 655.20.....	10
20 C.F.R. § 655.20(a).....	4
20 C.F.R. § 655.20(a)(1).....	27
20 C.F.R. § 655.20(b).....	27
20 C.F.R. § 655.20(c).....	5, 26, 27

	Page(s)
20 C.F.R. § 655.20(j).....	5, 26
20 C.F.R. § 655.20(j)(1)	26
20 C.F.R. § 655.20(k).....	5, 26, 27
20 C.F.R. § 655.20(o)	5, 26, 27
20 C.F.R. § 655.51	24
20 C.F.R. § 655.51(b)	4
29 C.F.R. § 531.3(d).....	38
29 C.F.R. § 531.3(d)(2)	38
29 C.F.R. § 531.31	27, 38

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Field Assistance Bulletin No. 2009-2: Travel and Visa Expenses of H-2B Workers Under FLSA 1 (Aug. 21, 2009), https://www.dol.gov/whd/FieldBulletins/FieldAssistanceBulletin2009_2.pdf	38
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., Opinion Letter, 1997 WL 958726 (Jan. 22, 1997).....	33
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-10-1053, H-2B Visa Program: Closed civil and Criminal Cases Illustrate Instances of H-2B Workers Being Targets of Fraud and Abuse 4-5 (2010), https://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-10-1053	1
